

Case No. S269647

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JUVENTINO ESPINOZA

Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court Of Appeal For the Fifth
Appellate District, Case No. F079209
Tulare County Superior Court, Case No. VCF109133B
(Hon. Steven Barnes)

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI
CURIAE AND PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ASIAN
AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE – ASIAN LAW CAUCUS,
ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER JUVENTINO ESPINOZA**

Jayashri Srikantiah (CA Bar No. 189556)
Yulie Landan (CA Bar Student Cert No. 00793010)
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS CLINIC
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School
Crown Quadrangle, 559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 724.2442
Facsimile: (650) 723.4426
jsrikantiah@law.stanford.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

[Additional Amici Curiae Listed On Inside Cover]

ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, CALIFORNIA COLLABORATIVE FOR IMMIGRANT JUSTICE, CENTRO LEGAL DE LA RAZA, COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES IN EAST PALO ALTO, DREAMER FUND, DOLORES STREET COMMUNITY SERVICES, IMMIGRANT ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE AND EQUITY, IMMIGRANT LEGAL DEFENSE, JEWISH FAMILY & COMMUNITY SERVICES EAST BAY, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, OPEN IMMIGRATION LEGAL SERVICES, ORGANIZATION FOR THE LEGAL ADVANCEMENT OF RAZA, PUBLIC COUNSEL, SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER, SAN JOAQUIN COLLEGE OF LAW NEW AMERICAN LEGAL CLINIC, SANTA BARBARA COUNTY IMMIGRANT LEGAL DEFENSE CENTER, SILICON VALLEY DE-BUG, STAND TOGETHER CONTRA COSTA, TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER, UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA DAVIS IMMIGRATION LAW CLINIC, UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA IRVINE CRIMINAL JUSTICE CLINIC, AND UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA IRVINE IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CLINIC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE	6
I. INTRODUCTION	9
II. BACKGROUND.....	11
III. ARGUMENT	15
Amici Join The Parties In Urging The Court To Clarify That An Immigrant Defendant Establishes Prejudice Through A Totality Of The Circumstances Standard Under Which No Single Factor Is Determinative.....	15
A. The Court Should Establish a Strong Presumption of Prejudice Under Section 1473.7 When an Immigrant Establishes “Particularly Relevant” Facts, Namely Family Ties Or Long Residence In This Country	18
i. Family Ties to the United States Should Create a Strong Presumption Of Prejudice.....	18
ii. Length of Residence in the United States Should Create a Strong Presumption of Prejudice	21
B. The Court Should Hold That Lower Courts May Consider Any Factor Advanced By An Immigrant Defendant In Their Section 1473.7 Motions That Pertain To Prejudice	25
C. The Court Should Clarify That Courts Considering Section 1473.7 Motions Should Give Weight To An Immigrant Defendant’s Own Declaration, Witness Statements, And Other Evidence of Behavioral Choices Taken To Avoid Immigration Consequences	29
IV. CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Alvernaz</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 924	30
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> (BIA 1998) 22 I. & N. Dec. 7	26
<i>Lee v. United States</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1958	31, 32
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 356	32
<i>People v. Bohmwald</i> (Oct. 20, 2021, B300743) 2021 WL 4891577 (nonpub. opn.)	16
<i>People v. Camacho</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 998	23, 33
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 301, <i>review den.</i> (Nov. 17, 2021).....	14, 21
<i>People v. Salinas</i> (Aug. 18, 2021, F082342) 2021 WL 3660788 (nonpub. opn.)	16
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 183	22, 26
<i>People v. Vivar</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 510	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pickering</i> (BIA 2003) 23 I. & N. Dec. 621, <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds sub nom. Pickering v. Gonzales</i> (6th Cir. 2006) 465 F.3d 263	13

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(i)(D) 19

State Statutes

Pen. Code § 1016.2(g) 14

Pen. Code § 1016.5 22

Pen. Code § 1473.7 *passim*

Pen. Code § 1473.7(a) 11, 12

Pen. Code § 1473.7(a)(1)..... *passim*

Pen. Code § 1473.7(b)(2)..... 12

Pen. Code § 1473.7(d) 12

Pen. Code § 1473.7(e)(3) 12

Other Authorities

Sen. Com. on Public Safety, com. on Assem. Bill No.
2867 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) June 12, 2018 10

Sen. Com. on Public Safety, com. on Assem. Bill No.
813 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) May 10, 2016 11
